
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Conference Suite, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 6 October 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Trowbridge, North Bradley, Southwick, West Ashton, 
Hilperton 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 
or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Daniel Cave, Trowbridge Park (Chairman) 
Cllr Antonio Piazza, Drynham (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Trowbridge Paxcroft 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central 
Cllr Jo Trigg, Lambrok 
Cllr David Vigar, Grove 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of t
[...]

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Apologies  1830 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 and 14 July 2022.  

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 20) 1835 

 To include the following: 
 

a) Engagement and Partnerships Team Structure 
b) Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer 
c) Annual Canvas 
d) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) change to Local 

Highway and Footway Improvement Groups (LHFIGs) 

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 21 - 36) 1855 

 To note any reports or updates from the following: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Quarterly 

video update  (10 minutes) https://youtu.be/4AFZoVIszBQ  
c) Town and Parish Councils 
d) Wiltshire Integrated Care Board 
e) Other Updates – Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living 

 

6   Annual Report of Trowbridge Future (Pages 37 - 46) 1915 

 To receive an update from Trowbridge Future.  

7   Trowbridge Leisure Provision Update  1925 

 To receive an update from the Assistant Director – Leisure, Culture 
and Communities. 

 

8   Shared Lives Wiltshire (Pages 47 - 54) 1945 

 To receive an update on the Shared Lives Service for care support.  

9   Funding (Pages 55 - 58) 2000 

 Wesley Road Methodist Renovation and Refurbishment of 
Community Buildings - £5000 requested 

 

https://youtu.be/4AFZoVIszBQ


Page 4 

 

Celebrating Age Wiltshire - £1500.00 requested 
Befriending Project - £4550.00 requested 
Beats and Bars project - £2375.00 requested. 

10   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (Pages 59 - 
100) 

2030 

 To receive updates from the LHFIG. 
 
Recommendations 
Frome Road, Trowbridge – Junction warning signs - £1000 (£750 
LHFIG / £250 TTC) 
 
Additonal Trowbridge waiting restrictions implementation - £2500 
(LHFIG - £1875 TTC - £625) 
 
New footway & dropped kerbs, Goose Street, Southwick - £6000 
(LHFIG – £4500 SPC - £1500) 
 

Streetname plate at Boundary Walk - £300 (LHFIG - £225 TTC - 
£75) 
 
Parking bay markings at Westfield Close - £450  (LHFIG - £337.50 
TTC - £112.50) 
 
Bus Stop markings at Chilmark Road - £300 (LHFIG - £225 TTC - 
£75) 

 

11   Urgent items  2040 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Cotswold Space and Kennet Room, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date:  7 July and 14 July 2022 (7.00pm - 8.55 pm, 6.00pm – 6.50pm) 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Leonora.Penry@wiltshire.gov.uk or committee@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Cllr Daniel Cave (Chairman), Cllr Antonio Piazza (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Horace Prickett and 
Cllr David Vigar 
 
Total in attendance: 27 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

49   Election of Chair 2022/23 

 Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. Councillor Jo 
Trigg was nominated by Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor 
David Vigar. Councillor Daniel Cave was nominated by Councillor Antonio 
Piazza, seconded by Councillor Horace Prickett. 
 
Following a vote, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Daniel Cave as Chairman of Trowbridge Area Board for 
the municipal year 2022-23. 

50   Election of Vice-Chair 2022/23 

 Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
Councillor Jo Trigg was nominated by Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by 
Councillor Stewart Palmen. Councillor Antonio Piazza was nominated by 
Councillor Horace Prickett, seconded by Councillor Edward Kirk/ 
 
Following a vote, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Antonio Piazza as Vice-Chairman of Trowbridge Area 
Board for the municipal year 2022-23. 

51   Apologies 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Jo Trigg. 

52   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

53   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Stewart Palmen declared a non-pecuniary interest in Trowbridge 
Future by virtue of b
[...]
 different to the application details before the 
Board.  

 
On the motion of Councillor Daniel Cave, seconded by Councillor Mel Jacob, it 
was therefore, 

 
Resolved: 
To defer the application to the next meeting.  

Page 7



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

Studley St Johns Rainbows Brownies Guides and Rangers requested £5000.00 
for a new building to store their outdoor activities gear. On the motion of 
Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark it was then, 

 
Resolved: 
To award £5000.00 to Studley St Johns Rainbows Brownies Guides and 
Rangers. 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 

 
Trowbridge Future requested £5000.00 for their Longfield Portacabin project. 
They use of a Portacabin to provide a youth space and stated this had been 
successful in other parts of Trowbridge. They plan to house a community fridge 
there and have allotments. On the motion of Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by 
Councillor Antonio Piazza, it was then, 

 
Resolved: 
To award £5000.00 to Trowbridge Future. 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 

 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Funding 
Trowbridge Women’s Shed requested £500.00 for a Publicity Campaign. A 
motion to approve the grant application fell as the Board had questions that 
were not answered due to the applicant’s absence. On the motion of Councillor 
Antonio Piazza, seconded by Councillor Edward Kirk, it was then, 

 
Resolved: 
To defer the application to the next meeting.  

56   Leisure Update 

 David Redfern, Associate Director - Leisure, Culture & Communities, presented 
an update on leisure provision in Trowbridge. He outlined that the Council would 
be working with Sport England and following their framework in order to deliver 
the best leisure provision for Trowbridge.  
 
The Board raised questions on topics such as how the consultants would 
operate, the location of the leisure centre, the type of activities the leisure centre 
would host and the options for transport to ensur
[...]
ll on. The ultimate goal is the absence of crime, which is something we should 
all strive towards and this starts with Prevention. 
 
Research has shown that where this product is used burglary offences have been reduced by up to over 80%. We are delighted to be 
working with SelectaDNA as a key measure to prevent crime under Operation Siege”, 

By marking your valuables with SelectaDNA you are making it easier for Police to recover stolen goods. You mark your items and record 
ownership on a secure national asset register, accessible to all Police Forces. It is a strong deterrent against theft. 

Wiltshire Police has agreed a special low rate for those living in Wiltshire and Swindon and you can buy a discounted home kit directly 
from the manufacturer using this link only :
 
www.selectadna.co.uk/nhw
 
Use discount code NHWAWILTSHIRE and get a SelectaDNA home kit at the reduced price of £25.00 includsive of VAT and postage. You 
do not have to be a Neighbourhood Watch member to do so. 

P
age 25

http://www.selectadna.co.uk/nhw


Local Priorities & Updates Continued

Priority Update

Community 
Speedwatch

The Community Policing Team have continued to support the Community Speedwatch schemes where possible, 
in recent weeks checks have been completed in the following locations ;

Hilperton – officers supported the team who were present
North Bradley – two checks were completed, no vehicles observed exceeding the speed limit
Southwick – one check completed, no vehicles observed exceeding the speed limit
West Ashton Road – one check completed, 2 vehicles provided words of advice, 1 driver reported to court for 
speeding, driving otherwise in accordance of a license and no insurance. The vehicle was also seized. 
Brook Road – one check completed, no vehicle observed exceeding the speed limit

Biss Meadows

Throughout the summer we have seen an increase in reports of Antisocial Behaviour in and around the area of Biss 
Meadows. 

Officers and PCSO’s are conducting high visibility patrols in this area and continue to ask the community to report 
any concerns that they have. 

On the 28th August we received reports of a robbery having taken place in Biss Meadows. A 24 year old male from 
the Trowbridge area was arrested and charged with Robbery and Possession of an Imitation firearm, he has been 
remanded into custody

P
age 26



Useful Links

For more information on Wiltshire Police’s performance please visit:
 
• PCC’s Website - https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/

• HMICFRS Website - 
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/

• Police.uk - https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/ 

• For information on what crimes and incidents have been reported in the 
Trowbridge Community Policing Team area, visit 
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/police-forces/wiltshire-
police/areas/about-us/about-us/cpts/trowbridge-cpt/ to view a crime 
and incident map and find links to more detailed data

P
age 27

https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/�
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/�
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/police-forces/wiltshire-police/areas/about-us/about-us/cpts/trowbridge-cpt/
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/police-forces/wiltshire-police/areas/about-us/about-us/cpts/trowbridge-cpt/


Get Involved

Keep up to date with the latest news and 
alerts in your area by signing up to our 
Community Messaging service – 
www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk

 

Follow your CPT on social media
 Trowbridge Police Facebook
 Trowbridge Police Twitter
 Melksham Police Facebook
 Bradford on Avon Facebook

Find out more information on your CPT area 
at: www.wiltshire.police.uk  and here 
www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk

P
age 28

http://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/TrowbridgePolice/
https://twitter.com/trowbridgecpt
https://www.facebook.com/MelkshamPolice/
https://www.f
[...]
d and active member.  

People might need some support to ‘Access their community’.  Support works best 

when it helps people to meet with others, help each other out, and enjoy each others 

company.  

Communities need to be fully accessible, accepting 

and safe for people 

P
age 38



We may well need support, but we want the right 

support
Independent living does not mean living without support. 

Support works best when provided by people that are liked, known, and trusted and 

is led by the people receiving it, enabling them to get on with their day to day lives. 

Support to help people get back on track works best when its about relationship 

building and maintaining. 

The right support at the right time can stop people 

finding themselves in a crisis or unable to cope.

P
age 39



We are not there yet
‘Written off for being different’  

There are many examples of people feeling 

excluded from normal everyday life, which includes 

our places of work and our communities.  

We now need to act and ensure that every Wiltshire 

resident and every professional involved in the 

health and social care system play their part to 

ensure that people 

get to live the lives they deserve.

P
age 40



P
age 41



We start today! 

You have the power to create positive change! 

As local change makers you can influence, design and 
develop your ‘community’ and make sure everything in it 
works for you.

P
age 42



We are here to make a difference

Be hopeful, be ambitious… 

We need BIG IDEAS

Think risky, think ‘good 
trouble’  

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL REPORT
2022

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

Over the past year Trowbridge Future staff  
and volunteers have worked incredibly hard  

to respond to the changing needs of the  
community as the world navigates the ongoing 
impact of COVID. The energy and commitment of 

staff and volunteers has enabled the organisation 
to build trusted relationships with young people 


[...]
t   
to see in their town.

VISION

1

P
age 46



YOUTH
 

To provide a sustainable, regular, constructive 
and professional youth provision in Longfield, 
Seymour and Studley Green neighbourhoods  
to enable the young people growing up within 
them to reach their full potential and develop  
the activities and facilities that they would like  
to see.

To create stronger, vibrant communities in  
Trowbridge where residents have pride in their  
communities and the confidence to identify issues 
they face and come together to address them.  

To support local residents in Longfield, Seymour 
and Studley Green neighbourhoods to come 
together and respond to issues of concern to 
improve the environment where they live.

COMMUNITY

NEIGHBOURHOODS

INCLUSIVE ENGAGINGIMPARTIAL

VALUES

Trowbridge Future aims to develop the skills and capacities of 
the residents of the disadvantaged communities of Trowbridge 
and surrounding areas. This will be achieved by providing local 
people with the opportunities to come together, build stronger 
relationships, help local people feel better about where they live 
and support them to improve their community and the things 
that matter to them.

Trowbridge Future has three core programmes areas:

2 3

P
age 47



Jersey Devil the drag queen, Mighty Girls a local 
girls empowerment project and Wiltshire Rural 
Music, to attend weekly youth sessions. Young 
people love pamper sessions, creative activities, 
and the opportunity to have a safe space to relax 
and be themselves and talk with the youth staff. 

At the end of 2021 Trowbridge Future hosted 
its first ever youth award ceremony with 
eighteen awards celebrating young people’s 
achievements, including creativity, kindness, 
bravery and friendship. This was also an 
opportunity to launch and celebrate Trowbridge 
Future’s new youth ambassador scheme, a  
key part of the charities ongoing development. 

Trowbridge Future run two community hubs 
offering a ‘public living room’. 
[...]
 
Church 

Wesley Road Methodist 
Church Renovation and 
Refurbishment of 
community buildings 

£160,000.00 £5,000.00 

Project Summary: 
To provide safe and welcoming space for existing and future community use including providing 
accessible facilities for disabled people. Renovating and refurbishing of buildings. Upgrading and 
renewing toilets, kitchen, two community halls and meeting spaces, improving the entrance doors 
and hall. Improving accessibility by upgrading ramps, relocating and renewing disabled toilets. 

 
 
 
 

  Community Area Grants Young People Health and Wellbeing 

Opening Balance for 
2022/23 

£34,670.00 £30,464.00 £7,700.00 

Awarded to Date 
£15,000.00 £0.00 -£901.00 CR 

Current Balance 
£19,670.00 £30,464.00 £8,601.00 

Balance if all grants 
are agreed based on 
recommendations 

£146,670.00 £23,539.00 £7,101.00 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/790


 

Application 
Reference Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG752 Youth Grant 
Trowbridge 
Future Befriending Project 

£9,250.00 £4,550.00 

Project Summary: 
This is a youth befriending project to be delivered across Trowbridge supporting youth work and 
development, young people’s Mental Health and Informal Education. We will work with a core group 
of at least 20 young people within Trowbridge and the surrounding areas. Over this past year we 
have regularly communicated with the young people and throughout our youth sessions we have 
experienced a number of them finding general day to day life extremely difficult. 
 
This is apparent from the information they are choosing to share with our youth workers, and the 
support they seem to require. The young people appear to need just to spend periods of time either 
doing an activity or having a chat one to one with a trusted adult or role model to talk about a variety 
of issues or worries that they may have at the time. These worries or concerns are generally
[...]
Rose 
Horace Prickett 
David Vigar  
Mark Banks 
Mel Jacob 
Daniel Cave 
Andrew Bryant 
Antonio Piazza 
 
 
 
Guy Clayton 
Stewart Palmen 
Jamie Mundy  
Stephen Carey 
 

  

2. Notes of last meeting 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP / NOTES LOG 
 

2 
 

 Item Update Actions and recommendations Who 

  The notes of the last meeting are to be agreed at the area 
board meeting on the 6th October.   

  

3. Financial Position 

 

 BUDGET 2022-23 
 
The budget allocation at the start of this meeting for £14,537.00  
 
Allocations made at this meeting: 
 
Frome Road, Trowbridge – Junction warning signs 
£1000 (£750 LHFIG / £250 TTC) 
 
 
 
Remaining budget allocation: £13,787.00 
 
 

  

4. Top 5 Priority Schemes 

a)  Issue 4824 – Speeding 
Westbury 
Road/Woodmarsh, North 
Bradley 

Provision of a traffic calming scheme, with a number of road 
narrowings along Woodmarsh to combat the speeding issue. 
Scheme total £40,000 
 
The proposed substantive bid to be made this financial year 
already has £5000 allocated to it, which has been carried over. 
 

KR updating cost estimate. 
Substantive bid to be made in 
November.  
 
JM to liaise with development 
control regarding input into 

To note 

P
age 68



 
 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP / NOTES LOG 
 

3 
 

 Item Update Actions and recommendations Who 

The changes to LHFIG require 1/3rd of annual allocation as 
minimum contribution to substantive bids. For this group, that 
would be £10,419. If this bid is to be submitted, an additional 
£5419 is required for allocation.  
 
NBPC noted that it has been 3 or 4 years since it was put 
forward from NBPC and that they have previously committed 
£9,000 and are not in a position to increase their contribution at 
this time. 
 
Discussed and agreed that an addional £5419 to be allocated 
from this group to move this scheme forward. 
 
Total allocation therefore £10,419 
 
Substantive bid to be 
[...]
orace Prickett 
David Vigar (for part of meeting) 
Mark Banks 
Stephen Carey 
Mel Jacob 
Daniel Cave 
 
 
Guy Clayton 
 

  

2. Notes of last meeting 

P
age 87



 
 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP / NOTES LOG 
 

2 
 

 Item Update Actions and recommendations Who 

  The notes of the last meeting were agreed at Area Board on 
the 20th January.  

  

3. Financial Position 

 

 BUDGET 2022-23 
£31,258.00 ALLOCATION 2022-23 
£37,384.07 2021-22 underspend 
£8874.50 Third Party Contributions 
Total Budget £77,516.57 
 
Current commitments £55,997.00 
 
The budget allocation at the start of this meeting for £21,519.57 
 
Allocations made at this meeting: 
 

• Additonal Trowbridge waiting restrictions 
implementation - £2500 

            (LHFIG - £1875 TTC - £625) 

• New footway & dropped kerbs, Goose Street, 
Southwick - £6000 
(LHFIG – £4500  SPC - £1500) 

 
 

  

P
age 88



 
 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP / NOTES LOG 
 

3 
 

 Item Update Actions and recommendations Who 

Allocations made at this meeting cont… 
 

• Streetname plate at Boundary Walk - £300 
(LHFIG - £225  TTC - £75) 

• Parking bay markings at Westfield Close - £450 

• (LHFIG - £337.50  TTC - £112.50) 

• Bus Stop markings at Chilmark Road - £300 
(LHFIG - £225  TTC - £75) 

 
Total allocated at this meeting:£7,162.50 
 
Remaining budget allocation: £14,357.07 
 
 

4. Top 5 Priority Schemes 

a)  Issue 4824 – Speeding 
Westbury 
Road/Woodmarsh, North 
Bradley 

Provision of a traffic calming scheme, with a number of road 
narrowings along Woodmarsh to combat the speeding issue. 
Scheme total £40,000 
 
The proposed substantive bid to be made this financial year 
already has £5000 allocated to it, which has been carried over. 
 
The changes to LHFIG require 1/3rd of annual allocation as 
minimum contribution to substantive bids. For this group, that 
would be £10,419. If this bid is to be submitted, an additional 
£5419 is required for allocation
[...]
_257
93

AutoCAD SHX Text_258
18

AutoCAD SHX Text_259
23

AutoCAD SHX Text_260
27

AutoCAD SHX Text_261
Baptist

AutoCAD SHX Text_262
28a

AutoCAD SHX Text_263
20

AutoCAD SHX Text_264
14

AutoCAD SHX Text_265
BM 46.52m

AutoCAD SHX Text_266
33

AutoCAD SHX Text_267
34

AutoCAD SHX Text_268
Bethesda

AutoCAD SHX Text_269
13

AutoCAD SHX Text_270
CH

AutoCAD SHX Text_271
CW

AutoCAD SHX Text_272
CF

AutoCAD SHX Text_273
CF

AutoCAD SHX Text_274
CR

AutoCAD SHX Text_275
BM 45.39m

AutoCAD SHX Text_276
Wesley Road

AutoCAD SHX Text_277
Playing Field

AutoCAD SHX Text_278
90

AutoCAD SHX Text_279
Meth Church

AutoCAD SHX Text_280
28a

AutoCAD SHX Text_281
Newtown Community

AutoCAD SHX Text_282
32

AutoCAD SHX Text_283
29a

AutoCAD SHX Text_284
30

AutoCAD SHX Text_285
27a

AutoCAD SHX Text_286
LB

AutoCAD SHX Text_287
95

AutoCAD SHX Text_288
Primary School

AutoCAD SHX Text_289
29

AutoCAD SHX Text_290
28

AutoCAD SHX Text_291
93

AutoCAD SHX Text_292
23

AutoCAD SHX Text_293
TCBs


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Chairman's Announcements
	Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer
	Annual Canvass
	Changes to CATGs to LHFIGs

	5 Partner Updates
	ICB Update
	Wiltshire Independent Living Centre briefing note
	WILTS Centre for Independent Living slides

	6 Annual Report of Trowbridge Future
	8 Shared Lives Wiltshire
	9 Funding
	10 Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group
	Trowbridge LHFIG notetracker September 22 FINAL
	Trowbridge LHFIG notetracker August 22 FINAL
	5212089-ATK-HGN-DR-CH-000001
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	5212089-ATK-HKF-DR-CH-000001
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	5212089-ATK-HMK-DR-CH-000001
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	5212089-ATK-HSC-DR-CH-000001
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Conference Suite, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date:  6 October 2022 

Start Time: 6:30pm 

Finish Time: 8:35pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, (Tel) 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Daniel Cave (Chairman), Cllr Antonio Piazza (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, 
Cllr Jo Trigg and Cllr David Vigar 
 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Cabinet Member for Governance, IT, Broadband, Digital, 
Licensing, Staffing, Communities and Area Boards) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
David Redfern - Assistant Director, Leisure, Culture and Communities   
Liam Cripps – Strategic Partnership and Engagement Manager 
Kieran Elliott – Democracy Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
  
Total in attendance: 20 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

65   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ernie Clark. 
 

66   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 14 July 2022 were agreed 
as the correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Stuart Palmen – Trowbridge futures Youth funding grant, (Befriending 
Project). 
 

68   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 
Engagement and Partnerships Team Structure 

 
Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer 
 
Annual Canvas 
 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) change to Local Highway and 
Footway Improvement Groups (LHFIGs) 

 

69   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 
Wiltshire Police - Inspector Andy Lemon 
 
The written update was noted.  
 
Points made included: 
 
Community Speedwatch – That the Community Policing Team had continued 
to support the Community Speedwatch schemes where possible, in recent 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

weeks checks have been completed in the following locations: 
 
Hilperton – officers supported the team who were present. 
 
North Bradley – two checks were completed, no vehicles observed 
exceeding the speed limit. 
 
Southwick – one check completed, no vehicles observed exceeding 
the speed limit. 
 
West Ashton Road – one check completed, 2 vehicles provided words of advice, 
1 driver reported to court for speeding, driving otherwise in accordance of a 
license and no insurance. The vehicle was also seized. 
 
Brook Road – one check completed, no vehicle observed exceeding the speed 
limit. 
 
 
Biss Meadows - Throughout the summer local teams had seen an increase in 
reports of Antisocial Behaviour in and around the area of Biss Meadows. 
 
Officers and PCSO’s were conducting high visibility patrols in this area. 
 

On the 28th August local teams received reports of a robbery having taken place 
in Biss Meadows. A 24 year old male from the Trowbridge area was arrested 
and charged with Robbery and Possession of an Imitation firearm, he had now 
been remanded into custody. 
 
County Lines – currently focussing on “Cuckooing” issues – checks being 
carried out on known vulnerable individuals. 
 
Points made from the floor included: 
 

 The importance of Community Speedwatch volunteers - police presence was 
always welcomed to boost morale. 

 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
 
Trowbridge Town Council – the written report was noted. 
 
North Bradley Parish Council 
 

 That the PC was currently meeting every month 
 

 That the PC had now become involved in the governance review 
 

 Would try and ensure that a rep attends future LHFIG meetings 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Integrated Care Board – the written report was noted. 
 
Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living – the written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 

 

70   Trowbridge Leisure Provision Update 

 David Redfern - Assistant Director – Leisure, Culture and Communities gave a 
brief update on the Trowbridge Leisure Provision. 
 
Points made included: 
 
That there was not a great deal to update at this moment in time - Next Area 
Board should have more to update.  

That the Council continued to work with Sport England in order to deliver the 
best leisure provision for Trowbridge. 
 
The importance of keeping people in the loop on the progress. 
 
That there was still no news on the preferred site. 
 
The importance of young people filling out the leisure survey – secondary 
schools would be contacted for their views. 
 
That it was too early to say if inflation would impact on the project. 
 
The Chairman thanked David Redfern for his update. 
 

71   Annual Report of Trowbridge Future 

 Meg Aubrey – Chief Executive, Trowbridge Future presented the Trowbridge 
Future Annual Report 2022. 
 
Points made included: 
 
That Trowbridge Future aimed to develop the skills and capacities of the 
residents of the disadvantaged communities of Trowbridge and surrounding 
areas. 
 
That success would be achieved by providing local people with the opportunities 
to come together, build stronger relationships, help local people feel better about 
where they lived and support them to improve their communities. 
 
That over the past year Trowbridge Future staff and volunteers had worked 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

incredibly hard to respond to the changing needs of the community as the world 
navigated the ongoing impact of covid and looming cost of living crisis. 
 
Trowbridge Future was committed to being a warm space during the winter 
months for those who need it. 
 
The report was noted by the Area Board, who hoped that the organisation 
continued to grow as the support that it provided was amazing – punching well 
above its weight. 
 
The Chairman thanked Meg Aubrey for her report. 

 

72   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme: 
 
Wesley Road Methodist Church awarded £5,000 for Wesley Road 
Methodist Renovation and Refurbishment of Community Buildings  
 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre awarded £1,500 Celebrating Age Wiltshire 
programme 
 
 
Trowbridge Future awarded £4,550 for Befriending Project (Youth grant 
funding)                
 
 
Purple Noise CIC awarded £2,375 for Beats and Bars project (Youth grant 
funding)              
                  

73   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 

 The meeting notes of the Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group  
dated 22 September 2022 were agreed by the Area Board members. 
 
Agreed 
 
Frome Road, Trowbridge – Junction warning signs - £1000 (£750 LHFIG / 
£250 TTC) 
 
Additional Trowbridge waiting restrictions implementation - £2500 
 
(LHFIG - £1875 TTC - £625) 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

New footway & dropped kerbs, Goose Street, Southwick - £6000 (LHFIG – 
£4500 SPC - £1500) 
 

Streetname plate at Boundary Walk - £300 (LHFIG - £225 TTC - £75) 
 
Parking bay markings at Westfield Close - £450 (LHFIG - £337.50 TTC - 
£112.50) 
 
Bus Stop markings at Chilmark Road - £300 (LHFIG - £225 TTC - £75) 
 

It was noted that the Chairman of the Local Highway and Footway Improvement 
Group had now stepped down. As all councillors were members of the LHFIG, 
and so as not to be without a Chairman the Area Board members agreed to 
appoint a Chairman. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Trowbridge Area Board appoint Cllr David Vigar as 
Chairman of the Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

 
The Area Board members paid thanked Cllr Horace Prickett for his hard work as 
the out going Chairman of the LHFIG. 
 

74   Urgent items 

 Andrew Nicholson - member of the public highlighted the Bradford on Avon 
Transport Town Centre Cycle Networks Consultation which could potentially 
include Trowbridge. 
 
 
The Trowbridge Area Board were advised the re the Trowbridge Rugby Club 
grant - the council had received information from the club confirming that the 
grant funding was spent on upgrading existing equipment. 
 
Frank Cain – Solicitor, Wiltshire Council would like to look at the grant 
application in a bit more detail, including some points raised by members at the 
online session last week, when he is back from holiday. 
 

75   Close 
 


